
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276679 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
e-mail 

zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 2 November 2017 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
25 October 2017 

 

 
Agenda 

 
Part One 
 
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED NOTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 
1.  Apologies  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing 

Order No. 16 
 

 
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
4.  Applications for Permission  
 Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
 

(a) Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, 
Tamworth - T.16/02/905 MW 

(Pages 7 - 42) 

   
Forterra Building Products Limited’s application for an eastern extension to 
the existing clay quarry with associated restoration 

 
(b) John Pointon and Sons, Bones Land, Cheddleton, 

Leek - SM.17/02/1138 W 
(Pages 43 - 76) 

   
John Pointon and Sons application for a renewable energy facility to provide 
electricity and heat to existing industrial operations at the wider John 
Pointon and Sons' site, including regrading of existing embankments 

 
(c) Greener Composting, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield - 

L.16/04/823 W 
(Pages 77 - 80) 

   
Greener Composting application to construct a biomass boiler facility to 



replace the permitted in-vessel composting facility at Manor Farm, 
Birmingham Road, Wall – amendment to the decision of the Planning 
Committee made on 5 October 2017 

 
5.  Planning Policy and Development Control - Half Year 

Performance Report 
(Pages 81 - 90) 

 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructre and 
Skills 
 

 

6.  Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
7.  Exclusion of the public  
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

 

8.  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 (Pages 95 - 96) 
 (Exemption Paragraph 5 & 7) 

 
 

 

Membership 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
David Smith (Chairman) 
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
Julia Jessel 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Alastair Little 
Robert Marshall 
Kath Perry 
Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 



Planning Committee Agenda Notes 
 

Note 1 
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at meetings, 
whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning Committee on these 
items. 
 

The County Council’s rules governing this facility are contained in the Protocol on 
Making Representations Direct to the Planning Committee which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web www.staffordshire.gov.uk (click on “Environment” click on the 
shortcut to the “Planning” click on “Planning Committee” and then click on “Planning 
Committee – Public Speaking Protocol”). Alternatively, a copy of the Protocol may be 
obtained by contacting Member and Democratic Services on 01785 276901 or emailing 
desu@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Parties wishing to make oral representations must submit their request to Member and 
Democratic Services either by emailing desu@staffordshire.gov.uk, or by telephoning 
01785 276901 before 5.00 pm on the Monday preceding the date of the Planning 
Committee meeting (or the Friday preceding if the Monday is a Bank Holiday). 
 

Note 2 
 

Staffordshire County Council Policy on Requests for the 
Deferral of the Determination of Planning Applications 

 

1. The County Council will on receipt of a written request for the deferral of the 
determination of a planning application prior to its consid
[...]
e site’s location, 
topography and/or relationship with other sites/facilities which cannot be 
addressed in text form. 

 
 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 

inspected. 
 
2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 

objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 
speaking. 

 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit. 
 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 
 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 5 October 2017 
 

Present: David Smith (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) 
Julia Jessel 
Trevor Johnson 
 

Alastair Little 
Robert Marshall 
Kath Perry 
Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
PART ONE 
 
12. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No./ Application 
No. 

Paul Snape Personal Interest in Item 
6 as he sits on the 
Planning Committee at 
Cannock Chase District 
Council 

Item 6 

Mike Worthington Personal Interest in Item 
6 as he sits on the 
Planning Committee at 
Staffordshire Moorlands 
District Council 

Item 6 

Alan Dudson Personal Interest in Item 
6 as he sits on the 
Planning Committee at 
Cannock Chase District 
Council 

Item 6 

 
13. Minutes of the meeting held on 06/07/2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the chairman. 
 
14. Annual Safety of Sports Grounds Report 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports Grounds 
team carried out during April 2016 to March 2017. Members noted the County Council’s 
statutory obligations under the relevant legislation and the activities carried out to 
ensure that those duties had been met. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The statutory duty under the Safety of Sports Ground Act 1975 requires that every local 
authority should enforce within their area the provisions of the Act. The Committee 
noted that the Safety of Sports Ground team achieved their business objectives and 
carried out inspections at all designated grounds and 7 of the 8 regulated stands. 
 
The Committee were informed that due to changes in use and spectators attendance, 
Newcastle Speedway had not received a formal inspection however visits to the 
premises had taken place. The Committee were also informed that Burton Albion, when 
promoted to the Championship had 3 years to convert their stadium to an all seater 
stadium. Burton Albion at that time determined that expansion to capacity was not 
viable. This is the clubs second year in the Championship and no work has currently 
been planned to convert to an all seater stadium. 
 
RESOLVED – that the annual report on the Safety of Sports Grounds for 2016/17 be 
noted.  
 
15. Applications for Permission 
 
a) Greener Composting, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield - L.17/02/823 W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to vary condition 13 of the composting facility planning permission to allow receipt of 
compostable green waste from Local Authority Household Waste Recycling Centres on 
Sundays and Public/ Bank Holidays. 
 
The Members sought clarification from the officers regarding the proposed hours and 
the Shenstone Parish Council objections; expressed some concerns about the general 
introduction of working on Sundays and Bank Holidays from a local amenity point of 
view; and, acknowledged the lack of objections to this application. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary condition 13 of the composting facility 
planning permission to allow receipt of compostable green waste from Local Authority 
Household Waste Recycling Centres on Sundays and Public/Bank Holidays. 
 
b) Greener Composting, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield - L.16/04/823 W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to construct a biomass boiler facility to replace the permitted in-vessel composting 
facility. 
 
The Committee were informed that there have been no objections to the application, 
however Shenstone Parish Council had some concerns. 
 
Members commented that this is a basic agricultural building and the visual appearance 
and quality of the design could be improved by extending the cladding to the ground; 
made a general point about the impact of HGV traffic on small country lanes and the 
costs of repair falling on the County Council and officers explained the circumstances 
when it would be reasonable to impose conditions to address the impact on local roads; 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

sought clarification and assurances about the source of biomass and officers explained 
that the source would be over-sized wood from the adjacent composting facility and the 
conditions of the permission would limit it to that source.  
 
Members voted that a condition be added to the recommendation to improve the visual 
appearance of the proposed building in addition to the recommended condition to 
update the approved landscaping scheme. 
 
Members expressed concern that the Applicant could import wood fuel from outside of 
Staffordshire in order to produce more electricity.. Members voted that a condition be 
added to the recommendation, that in the event that further wood fuel be required, it 
should be locally sourced in accordance with Policy SC2 of the Lichfield Local Plan. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED: To PERMIT the application to construct a biomass boiler facility to replace 
the permitted in-vessel composting facility subject to additional conditions: 
 
a) To require details to improve the visual appearance of the building to be 
submitted for approval; and, 
 
b) Should further wood fuel be required, it should only be with wood fuel sourced 
locally in accordance with Policy SC2 of the Lichfield Local Plan. 
 
c) Kevin Quarry, Ramshorn, Oakamoor, Stoke-on-Trent - ES. 17/01/511 MW 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to construct a demonstration facility to incorporate workshops, welfare and customer 
hospitality and changing rooms together with separate covered grandstand and 
associated works. 
 
Members sought clarification about the consultation responses and requirements to 
remove the grandstand should mineral operations re-commence.  Officers confirmed the 
limited response from consultees and the reason for the requirement to remove the 
grandstand was to avoid mineral sterilisation.  Members welcomed the application by 
JCB and the investment in Staffordshire. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED: To PERMIT the application to construct a demonstration facility to 
incorporate workshops, welfare and customer hospitality and changing rooms together 
with separate covered grandstand and associated works. 
 
16. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee considered the ‘county matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

Page 5



 

- 4 - 
 

 
17. Exclusion of the public 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
18. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report 
 
(Exemption Paragraph 5 & 7) 
 
 
[...]
vite key 
stakeholders including local residents/land owners and representatives on behalf 
of the County, and Borough Councils to attend in accordance with approved 
terms of reference. 
 
This undertaking would ensure that a forum exists for key stakeholders to be 
kept informed about the progress of the working and restoration of the site and 
for concerns that may arise or opportunities to improve the working and 
restoration to be discussed. This undertaking accords with the Mineral Local 
Plan (policy 4.4), and the NPPF (sections 11 and 13). 

 
122. Conclusion: In this case, it is reasonable to conclude that the terms of the 

undertakings described above are necessary, relevant and fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development and should be secured as part of a 
S106.  
 
Overall Conclusion 
 

123. Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant development plan policies 
as a whole and having given consideration to the application; the supporting and 
environmental information (including the supporting and environmental information 
subsequently received); the relevant development plan policies; the other material 
considerations; the consultation responses and representations received; all referred 
to above, it is reasonable to conclude that the proposals should be permitted, subject 
to planning conditions and the applicant and any other parties with an interest in the 
land entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement, the heads of terms of which are 
recommended below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
PERMIT the application for an eastern extension to the existing clay quarry with 
associated restoration on land at Wilnecote Quarry, subject to the applicant and all 
parties with an interest in the land first signing a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the terms listed below and subject to the planning conditions listed below.  
 
Section 106 Legal Agreement - heads of terms to include the following 
undertakings: 
 
1. To requ
[...]
7 (Revised 
General Layout Plan, missing LVIA documents, Elevations, Revised Red Line Plan / 
Application Boundary and Routing of HGVs around wider site); 12 June 2017 
(Revised Red Line Plan); 4 July 2017 (Additional Fee);  11 October 2017 (Landscape 
Mitigation Planting Plan); 13 October 2017 (Supplementary Information on Waste 
Wood Source, Surface Water Drainage and Landscaping); 23 October 2017 
(Additional drainage information and revised traffic movements and throughput) 

 
 

John Pointon and Sons’ application for renewable energy facility to provide electricity 
and heat to existing industrial operations at the wider John Pointon and Sons’ site, 
including regrading of existing embankments at John Pointon and Sons site, Bones 
Lane, Cheddleton, Leek. 
 
 

 Background/Introduction  
 
1. John Pointon and Sons Limited is one of very few animal rendering operations in the 

UK, and also the largest single site rendering and recycling company uniquely 
operating both Category 1 (high risk animal by-products) and Category 3 (low risk 
animal by-products otherwise fit for human consumption))  processing facilities from 
the same site. The Cheddleton site has been occupied by a rendering facility for over 
80 years and the facility was relocated here from a Leek town centre location by the 
Local Authority. The primary activity at the plant is the extraction of tallow and meat 
and bone meal from animal by-products and food waste and production of pet food 
and supplier of raw materials to the Oleochemical industry. Approximately half a 
million tonnes of animal by-products and food waste is collected every year from UK 
mainland destinations including from Port Authorities, Customs and Excise and Local 
Authorities and processed at the Cheddleton site.  The operations are undertaken 
within enclosed buildings and under Environmental Permits issued by the 
Environment Agency. A Site Liaison Group meets quarterly with members including 
local residents, Parish Co
[...]
ation of the Renewable Energy 
Facility. 
 

98. Conclusion: Having regard to the policies, guidance, other material considerations 
and consultee responses, referred to above, it is reasonable to conclude that, 
subject to the imposition of the recommended conditions the proposed development 
would not give rise to any unacceptable adverse impact on air quality, or noise 
impacts, flood risk, or any unacceptable adverse impacts on the highway network or 
in terms of highway safety. 
 
Overall Conclusion 
 

99. Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant development plan policies 
as a whole and having given consideration to the application, the supporting and 
environmental information, the consultation responses, the representation and the 

Page 60

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/4-promoting-sustainable-transport
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/4-promoting-sustainable-transport
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-for-waste
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/thedevelopmentplan/wastelocalplan/wasteLocalPlan.aspx


 
 

other material considerations, all referred to above, it is reasonable to conclude that 
the proposed development is acceptable and should be permitted subject to planning 
conditions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
As the proposal is inappropriate development on land in the North Staffordshire 
Green Belt the recommendation is…. 
 
…..to consult the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (c/o the 
National Planning Casework Unit) to advise that having regard to the matters 
referred to in the report, the County Council is MINDED TO PERMIT the proposed 
development, subject to planning conditions (the heads of terms are listed below). 
 
 
The planning conditions to include the following: 
 
Definition of Permission 
 
1. To define the permission with reference to approved documents and plans;  
 
2. To defin
[...]
roduced by Staffordshire County Council, 2017. 
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

Plan 3 - Elevations

O.S. File :Grid Ref :

®

Date : Scale at A4 : Not to Scale

SK.975 504

16/10/17

SM.17/02/1138 W

John Pointon and Sons. Planning application for 
a renewable energy facility to provide electricity 
and heat to existing industrial operations at the 
wider John Pointon's and Sons site, including 
regrading of existing embankments, John 
Pointon and Sons, Bones Lane, Cheddleton, 
Leek. 

Stack height to be confirmed after
air quality evaluations and modelling

Emergency air
 inlet stack Fuel Delivery 

Channels

Elevations from viewpoint A

Elevations from viewpoint B

Fuel Delivery 
Channels

Enclosed ash skips

Adiabatic 
condensors

Elevations from viewpoint C Elevations from viewpoint D Elevations from viewpoint E

Sorbent 
silo

External finishes to be approved plastic coated steel panels coloured to match existing RAL 6003 Dark Green and BS 12 b 21 Moorland Green 
Windoms to be polycarbonate sheeting in matching plastic coated frames. Louvres to colour coded to match the agreed plastic coated steel panels.

P
age 75





 
 

 
Local Members' Interest 

Mr. D. S. Smith Lichfield - Rural South 
Mr. C. Greatorex Lichfield - City South 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 2 November 2017 
 
WASTE COUNTY MATTER 

 
District: Application No.  Lichfield: L.16/04/823 W 

 
Date Received: 1 December 2016 

 
Date Revised/Further Details Received: 9 January 2017, 12 January 2017 and 13 
January 2017 

 
Greener Composting, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield application to construct a 
biomass boiler facility to replace the permitted in-vessel composting facility at Manor 
Farm, Birmingham Road, Wall 

  
Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report has been prepared to recommend that the decision of the Planning 
Committee to modify the recommendation to add a condition to the planning 
permission should not be made. 
 
Background 
 

2. The 5 October 2017 Planning Committee considered a report on this application.  
Following a discussion regarding the potential sources of fuel for the biomass boiler 
facility the following modification to the recommended conditions was made: 
  

‘should further wood fuel be required,  it  should only be wood fuel sourced 
locally in accordance with Policy SC2 of  the Lichfield Local Plan.’ 

 
Observations  
 

3. The planning application is for a biomass boiler fuelled by waste wood arising from 
the adjacent composting facility.  This is stated in the report.  For example:  
 
a) Paragraph 17 explains that: 
 

‘The applicant has indicated that the proposal would ensure that waste wood 
and woodchip which is produced as a by-product of the composting 
operations could be effectively managed in situ; and would provide a “logical 
minor diversification” of the existing operations, which would ensure that 
energy is recovered from waste material and would help to create a more 
comprehensive waste management facility.’ 

 
b) Paragraph 116 explains that: 

 
‘The applicant has not proposed to amend the amount of chipped wood 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4(c)

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=136298
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=7748&Ver=4


 
 

exported and therefore the amount of chipped wood ‘exported’ to the biomass 
boiler facility would continue to be restricted to 35% of the total amount of 
waste brought to the site for composting (20,000 tonnes per annum), which 
equates to 7,000 tonnes per annum being processed to produce wood chip to 
fuel the boilers.’ 

 
c) The heads of terms of the planning conditions include: 
 

5. To define waste types - green waste or organic waste; 
 

4. Furthermore, the applicant has agreed to the following draft condition: 
 

‘No fuel other than waste wood arising from the adjacent open windrow 
composting facility (ref. condition 7 of permission L.17/02/823 W) shall be 
used as the feedstock for the biomass boilers.’ 

 
Conclusion 
 

5. For the reasons explained above, and having regard to the 6 tests in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 206), it is reasonable to conclude that the 
modification to the recommendation is not necessary or relevant to the development 
to be permitted as the applicant has applied specifically to use waste wood arising 
from the adjacent composting facility to fuel the biomass boilers and the planning 
permission would include a condition to that effect. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the amendment to the recommendation made by the Planning Committee on 5 
October 2017, namely to add a condition to the planning permission that: 
 

‘should further wood fuel be required,  it  should only be wood fuel sourced 
locally in accordance with Policy SC2 of  the Lichfield Local Plan.’ 

 
should not be made as it is not necessary or relevant to the development to be 
permitted.  
 
Background documents 
Planning Committee report and minutes of the meeting - 5 October 2017 (item 5 (b) 

 
 

Case Officer: Mike Grundy  
tel: (01785) 277297 

email: mike.grundy@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

A list of background papers for this report is available on request and for public 
inspection at the offices of Staffordshire County Council, 1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford during normal office hours Monday to Thursday (8.30 am – 5.00 pm); 

Friday (8.30 am – 4.30 pm). 
 

 

Page 78

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=136521
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/use-of-planning-conditions
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/use-of-planning-conditions
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=7748&Ver=4
mailto:mike.grundy@staffordshire.gov.uk


O. S.
Date : Grid Ref : Scale at A4 : File : 

®
(c

ours
e o

f)

Ryk
nild

 S
tre

et

0.9
1m

 T
k H

D
e
f

0.91m RH

MP 12

Oaks

Pond

CR

WB

Pond

Planning, Policy

& Development Control,

Staffordshire County Council,

No.1 Staffordshire Place, 

Stafford, ST16 2LP.

Telephone 0300 111 8000  

C  Crown Copyright and database rights 2017. Ordnance Survey 100019422. Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 2017. 
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

Inset Scale: 1/3000

Greener Composting. Application to construct a biomass 
boiler facility instead of the permitted in-vessel composting 
facility, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield.

L.16/04/823 W1/1000025/11/16 SK.112 066

Application to Construct a Biomass Boiler
Facility Instead of the Permitted In-vessel
Composting Facility 

Site

A
5

1
2

7
 B

i r
m

in
g

h
a

m
 R

o
a

d

Wall Lane

Watling Street

A5

M6 Toll

W
a
ll 

L
a
n
e

A
5

1
2

7
 B

ir
m

in
g

h
a

m
 R

o
a

d

Watling Street

Page 79





 
  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Local Members' Interest 

 
N/A 

 
Planning Committee – 2 November 2017 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Planning, Policy and Development Control – Half Year Performance Report 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To inform Members about our planning policy-making and planning development 

control performance over the previous six months (1 April 2017 to 30 September  
2017) and related matters.   

 
Summary and Recommendation 
 
2. Planning policy-making performance:  
 

The Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan was adopted in 
March 2013 and so the 5-year review is due in 2018.  Preparatory work on the 
review of the plan has now commenced.  This work will help us determine the 
extent of the review that is required. 

 
3. Planning development control performance: 
 

a) Speed of major development decisions 
 
The proport
[...]
to them for 
planning permission for a small residential 
development comprising 5 detached 
executive homes and associated landscaping

No Objections - 

27/09/2017

Page 3 of  424 October 2017
rpt_planningcommittee

P
age 93



Application No LocationProposalApplicantReceived CAT Decision Taken
Decision date

SOT.61472/HAZ AA Recticel Insulation, 
Enterprise Way, Meir Park, 
Stoke on Trent

Recticel Insulation14-Sep-2017 AA Consultation from Stoke on Trent City 
Council in connection with an application to 
them for planning permission to Iicrease 
storage capacity of hazardous substances 
(originally approved under permission ref 
HAZ/0026)

No Objections - 

26/09/2017

Page 4 of  424 October 2017
rpt_planningcommittee

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 8
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017
	4(a) Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth - T.16/02/905 MW
	Local Members' Interest
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 November 2017
	MINERAL COUNTY MATTER
	Tamworth: T.16/02/905 MW
	Date Received: 18 July 2016
	Planning committee report plan - T.1602905 MW

	4(b) John Pointon and Sons, Bones Land, Cheddleton, Leek - SM.17/02/1138 W
	Local Members' Interest
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 November 2017
	WASTE COUNTY MATTER
	District: Application No. Staffordshire Moorlands: SM.17/02/1138 W
	Date Received as valid: 4 July 2017
	Planning committee report Plan 1 - Site Location - SM.17021138 W
	Planning committee report Plan 2 - Site Layout - SM.17021138 W
	Planning committee report Plan 3 - Elevations - SM.17021138 W

	4(c) Greener Composting, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield - L.16/04/823 W
	Local Members' Interest
	PLANNING COMMITTEE: 2 November 2017
	WASTE COUNTY MATTER
	District: Application No.  Lichfield: L.16/04/823 W
	Date Received: 1 December 2016
	Planning Committee report - Plan - L.1604823 W

	5 Planning Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report
	Performance
	National 
	Year

	6 Decisions taken under Delegated Powers
	8 Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 2 November 2017 
 

Present: David Smith (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
 

Alastair Little 
Kath Perry 
Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
 
Apologies: Julia Jessel 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Committee member County Councillor 
Robbie Marshall had passed away overnight. The Chairman invited members to stand in 
silence in Mr Marshall’s memory. 
 
19. Apologies 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Committee member County Councillor 
Robbie Marshall had passed away overnight. The Chairman invited members to stand in 
silence in Mr Marshall’s memory. 
 
20. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No./ Application 
No. 

Michael Greatorex Personal interest as the 
local member for the 
division 

Item 4a 

Mike Worthington Disclosable pecuniary 
interest as the applicant 
is his former employer. 
Mr Worthington left the 
room during the 
consideration of this 
item 

Item 4b 

Paul Snape Personal interest as he 
is a member of the 
Planning Committee at 
Cannock Chase District 
Council  

Item 6 

Alan Dudson Personal interest as he 
is a member of the 
Planning Committee at 

Item 6 



 

- 2 - 
 

Cannock Chase District 
Council 

 
21. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
22. Applications for Permission 
 
23. Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth - T.16/02/905 MW 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for an eastern extension to the existing clay quarry with associated restoration at 
Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received representations from County Councillor Michael Greatorex as the 
local member for the area who referred to new housing in the area, the condition of the 
entrance and the Hedging Lane and local footpath. The Committee also received 
representations from Mr Ian Briggs, on behalf of the applicant. 
 
A member queried if the Committee had the remit to recommend improvements to the 
public highway mentioned by Councillor Greatorex. 
 
The Committee were informed that there were no highway issues raised by the Highway 
Authority other than a requirement to improve the immediate access to the site and to 
agree to the route to the Strategic Highway Network. 
 
Following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application for an eastern extension to the existing clay 
quarry with associated restoration at Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, 
Tamworth as recommended in the report. 
 
24. John Pointon and Sons, Bones Land, Cheddleton, Leek - SM.17/02/1138 W 
 
Councillor Mike Worthington declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the room 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for a renewable energy facility to provide electricity and heat to existing industrial 
operations at the wider John Pointon and Sons’ site, including regrading of existing 
embankments at John Pointon and Sons, Bones Lane, Cheddleton, Leek. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received representations from Mr Stephen Brooks, on behalf of the 
applicant. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

A member raised concerns around the external lighting and the light pollution in the 
area. The Committee were informed that there was a condition to ensure that the 
lighting was downward facing.  
 
The Committee queried why there had previously been two granted permissions which 
had since been abandoned by the applicant. The Committee were informed that the 
previous applications were not viable. 
 
The Committee also queried if there was a future possibility that the facility would be 
able to provide electricity to the local community. The Committee were informed that this 
was possible, but not a consideration at this time. 
 
Members commented that the application had been through the fullest consultation and 
following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To consult the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government, and advise that the Planning Committee is MINDED to PERMIT the 
proposed application for a renewable energy facility to provide electricity and heat to 
existing industrial operations at the wider John Pointon and Son’s site, including 
regrading of existing embankments at John Pointon and Sons as recommended in the 
report. 
 
25. Greener Composting, Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield - L.16/04/823 W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer for a proposed amendment 
to the decision of the Planning Committee made on 5 October 2017 regarding the 
proposed application to construct a biomass boiler facility to replace the permitted in-
vessel composting facility at Greener Composting Watling Street, Wall, Lichfield. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Planning, Policy and Development 
Control Manager who explained that the modification to the recommendation previously 
made by the Committee that “should further wood fuel be required, it should only be 
wood fuel sourced locally in accordance with Policy SC2 of the Lichfield Local Plan” was 
not necessary or related to the development to be permitted 
 
Following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application without the modification to the 
recommendation previously made by the Committee as recommended in the report. 
 
26. Planning Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report 
 
The Committee considered the Planning, Policy and Development Control – Half Year 
Performance report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
27. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

The Committee considered the ‘county matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
28. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 
29. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 October be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 
 

 
Chairman 

 


